APPENDIX A

CONFIDENTIAL RECORD SHEET REGISTRATION, SUBSCRIPTION, and STATISTICAL SERVICE BOY SCOUTS OF AMERICA

		(Date	4/20.	/87	
Full name THOMAS E. NOYES (No initials	if you	can possibly	get	full name)		
Address					- The state of the	
City ELMIRA	_State _	И.Ү.		Zio Code _	14904	
Date of birth10/24/60						
Approximate age 27 (To						
Religion EPISCOPALIAN	Nat	cionality	A	MERICAN		
Occupation INSTRUCTOR SCT TE						
Education HIGH SCHOO	OL GRAD) _				
Weight 160 Height	5 ' 1	0"	Race	CAUC.		
Color of hair BROWN	Cc	olor of eyes	Е	ROWN		
Outstanding characteristics or int	erests _	PART TIME	ELEC	TRIC CON	TRACTING	
Married or single <u>MARRIED</u> C	hildren					
Spouse's name		(Number, age	es, ar	nd names, i	if possible	
Scouting connections:						
Unit No. City State T-15 ELMIRA NY	Office M.C.	Date re 1/15/	giste 82 a	ered Dat is(SM) 5	te resigned /12/85 WA.	S OUTMASTE
Special recognition SERVED ON S	SUMMER	CAMP STAFF	1			30 114 12 12
Suspended or denied registration f TOUCHING A SCOUTS GENITALS I	or follo DURING	owing reasons A BED CHEC	: W	RITTEN C I A TROOP	ONFESSION CAMPOUT	TO
SPECIFY THE FACTS WHICH LEAD YOU TATTACHED SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS (STA						
OR SPECULATION):	ic one		X,		den har	, , .)
NTIAL ZOIED		Signed /	1100	COUT EVECU	TTUE	-

CUMFIDE

MAY 4 1987

数Y 2 9 '37

Council SULLIVAN TRAIL COUNCIL

F. STARON

JOSEPH L. ANGLIM

375

June 8, 1987

Mr. Keith L. Douglass Scout Executive Sullivan Trail Council, No. 375

PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL

SUBJECT: Thomas E. Noyes

Dear Keith:

Thank you for the detailed information concerning the above Scouter. We have reviewed this case with our attorney and have now placed this man on the Confidential File.

Sincerely,

Paul Ernst, Director Registration & Subscription Service

PE/eak

cc: Northeast Region

READY TO BLOSH EY



Sullivan Trail Council, Inc.

Boy Scouts of America

Roricks Glen, Box 3095 -:- Elmira, New York 14905-3095

April 22,1987

TO Mr. Paul Ernst Director Registration, Subscription & Statistical Service

FROM Keith L. Douglass Scout Executive, Elmira, N.Y. Council #375

RE: Mr. Thomas Noyes placement on Confidental List

ON TUESDAY EVENING APRIL 14th, 8:30 P.M. MR. PETER COLLINS COUNCIL PRESIDENT & MYSELF VISITED MR. NOYES IN HIS RESIDENCE AND INFORMED HIM THAT HIS REGISTRATION APPLICATION TO BECOME A MEMBER OF THE TROOP 15 COMMITTEE, SPONSORED BY THE EMANUEL EPISIOPAL CHURCH IN ELMIRA, WAS REJECTED.

PRIOR TO VISITING MR. NOYES I PERSONALLY VISITED INSTITUTION HEAD OF TROOP 15, FR MC KRACKEN AND EXPLAINED OUR POSITION.

THE ENCLOSED INFORMATION SUBSTANTIATES THE DECISION.

addist this 4-29 8 one respectived

DENTIAL

min 29 1987

F. STARON







Sullivan Trail Council, Inc.

Boy Scauts of America

Roricks Glen, Box 3095 -:- Elmira, New York 14905-3095



April 14, 1987

Mr. Thomas Noves

Elmira, N.Y. 14904

Dear Mr. Noves:

After careful review, we have decided that your registration with the Boy Scouts of America should not be accepted. We are therefore compelled to request that you sever any relations that you may have with the Boy Scouts of America.

You should understand that BSA leadership registration is a privilege and is not automatically granted to everyone who applies. We reserve the right to refuse registration whenever there is a concern that an individual may not measure up to the high standards of leadership which the BSA seeks to provide for American youth. Please also understand that this decision and the reasons for it will be maintained as confidential.

If you wish to have this decision reviewed, please write me, explaining your version of the facts supporting your claim that your registration as a BSA leader should be granted or reinstated.

-Sincerely yours,

Peter Collins President

PC/lk







RECORDER'S COURT CITY OF ELMIRA ELMIRA, NEW YORK 14901

October 29, 1986

Mr. Peter M. Collins
Elmira, NY 14905

Re: Thomas Noyes

Dear Peter:

Enclosed herewith is a copy of the Information and attached supporting deposition and statement which were filed with this Court charging the defendant with two counts of Sexual Abuse Second Degree.

On September 29, 1986 a jury found the defendant not guilty.

Contact me if you have any additional questions.

Very truly yours,

Thomas E. Ramich

Judge, Recorder's Court

Mona I Ramiali

TER/w

Encs.

• '	5 TE OF HEW YORK	COUNTY OF _	
-	Town Justice COURT	Toyn	_OF
	THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK)
			,
	Y\$		[INFORMATION] [MOMENTANY]
)
	THUMAS EDWARD NOYES)
)
		0 (1 4)	Í
		Defendant(s)	· ·
	BE IT KNOWN THAT, by this [Information]	(XXXX),Invest	igator Joseph W. Holly
3	as the Complainant herein, [stationed] [section]	Horsebeeds	v v ·
=	decreses Thomas 3. Hoves		
ACCOUNT	the above mentioned Defendant(s), with having commi		CHART Laurence Line Market Market Laurence Laure
3	of Sexual Abuse in the Second Degree	(2 counts)	distance of Section 130-60 mibde 2
5		(2 cours), in	violation of Section Troppo Section
4 1	Subdivision 2 of the Penal		_Law of the State of New York.
	20th Movember	, 83	
	That on ar about the 7th day of 10-11	, 19 84,	at about Inkp.m in the
	Town of Elacira	, Count	of Charung, the
	Defendant(s) did [intentionally,] [knowingly,] (200)	กรรมกระที่วันกรรกถ	FIGURE STATE and unlawfully.
	Derendant(s) did [intentionally,][xiiowingiy,]		to make he make and the
	Aperson is guilty of sexual abuse	in the second	regree Amen we ampled to amormat
	person to sexual contact and when such	other person is	less than fourteen years old.
	To wit: On the above mentioned dates Th	omas E. Noyes at	adult, DOB 10/24/60 did place his
	bare hands on the naked penis of a juve	nile	in a sexual
	manner. These acts took place on two se	merate occassion	
	manner, these acts took brack on the se	inclusion or progr	17 contrary to the etatute of this
	involving Troop 15 of the Essemuel Epis	cobar oueron v	IT COURTA OF ONE POSITION OF MITTER
100	law made and provided		. O kaj krija izglegje iz krija i krija i obazi krija i
	Sources of this deponent's inform	lation and ground	is for belief are based upon the
YOY.	investigation of this matter and the su	orn statement of	f admissions made by the defendant
.46	attached to this information	,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	a cached to mire into a seron		
		•	
			,
	·	·	
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	The above allegations of fact are made by the Comp	plainant herein [on di	rect knowledge and/or upon information and
	belief, with the sources of Complainant's information		
	SUPPORTING DEPOSITION(s) of		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
	SOLVER THE DEF COLLIGINGS OF		
	C		
	WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a Warrant b	e issued for the arres	t at the said Detendant(s)
		-OR-	
	WHEREAS, on Appearance Ticket was issued to the	ne said Defendant(s),	directing him her them to appear before
	this Court ata.m.] [p.m.], on the _	day of	19 7-
		uay u	, '/
1	In a written instrument, any person who knowingly r		
3	has committed a crime under the laws of the State of	New York punishable	as a Class A Misdemeanor. (PL § 210.45)
OTIO	Affirmed under penalty of perjury		
(,
	this, 19	-·	
		()	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
	-OR-	- Liveria	your warry
			COMPCAINANT
	Subscribed and Swam to before me		•
	this day of, 19		
	inis, 19, 19	-•	
	- STRIKE OUT ANY WORDS THAT DO NOT APPL	Y	

(:

CONF013953

	^
STATE OF MEN YORK	PAGE ONE OF 2 PAGES
COURTY OF Che ning	DATED: 10/03/55
Town or dusclands	/ /
I. Thomas Edward Noyes.	AGZ = 24, BORN ON $10/24/60$.
AND RESIDING A	ELAIRA, N.4 14905
HAVE BEEN ADVISED BY INU J.W- HOLL	<u> </u>
OF THE 1, 4. 5. P	OF THE POLLOWING:
I HAVE THE RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT, AND I DO NO	T HAVE TO MAKE ANY STATEMENT
IF I GIVE UP THAT RIGHT, ANYTHING I DO SAY CAN	NE TENIADA CESU SE LLIW DRA
I HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE A LAWYER PRESENT BEFO AT ANY TIME DURING THIS STATEMENT.	RE MAXING ANY STATEMENT OR
IF I SHOULD DECIDE I DO WANT A LAWYER, AND I C LAWYER WILL BE APPOINTED FOR ME FREE OF CHARGE PRESENT BEFORE MAKING ANY STATEMENT.	
I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I HAVE THE RIGHT TO STO STATEMENT AND REMAIN SILENT AND HAVE A LAWYER	
I FULLY UNDERSTAND THESE RIGHTS, AND AT THIS TIME I MAKE THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT:	AGREE TO GIVE UP MY RIGHTS AND
	June - (Green
	SIGNATURE
and Southly 2	SIGNATURE
WITHESE	Time Started 12:05 PM
	Time Started 12:05 PM
After being Advised by =	Time Stanted 12:05 Pm Inv. Holly of a regarding
After being Advised by = STATEMENT given To him by Sexual Abuse Claimed by him,	Time Stanted 12:05 Pm Inv. Holly of a regarding I give the following
After being Advised by - STATEMENT given To him by Sexual Abuse Chaimed by him, STATEMENT - I have been the Sc	Time Started 12:05 pm Inv. Holly of a regarding I give the following out master of Troop
After being Advised by I Statement given To him by Sexual Abuse Claimed by him, Statement - I have been the Sc 15 fore the past 3 years and	Time Started 12:05 Pm Inv. Holly of a regarding I give the following out master of Troop an Asit. Scott master
After being Advised by - STATEMENT given To him by Sexual Abuse Claimed by him, STATEMENT - I have been the So 15 fore the past 3 years and for 3 years prior To that.	Time Stanted 12:05 Pm Time Stanted 12:05 Pm The Holly of a Regarding I give the following out master of Troop an Asit. Scout master was a
After being Advised by - STATEMENT given To him by Sexual Abuse Claimed by him, STATEMENT - I have been the So 15 fore the past 3 years and for 3 years prior To that. Scout in This Troop up unti	Time Started 12:05 Pm Inv. Holly of a regarding I give the following out master of Troop an Asit. Scott master was a L The Spring of 1984,
After being Advised by STATEMENT given To him but Sexual Abuse Claimed by him, STATEMENT - I have been the Scall for the past 3 years and for 3 years prior To that. Scout in this Troop up until he had been in the Troop for a	Time Started 12:05 Pm Time Started 12:05 Pm Low. Holly of a Regarding L give the following out master of Troop an Asit. Scout master was a L The Spring of 1984; bout Two years. During
After being Advised by STATEMENT GIVEN TO him by SEXUAL Abuse Claimed by him, STATEMENT - I have been the So 15 fore the past 3 years and for 3 years preiore To that. Scout in This Troop up unti he had been in the Troop for a This Time I had been his P.A.	Time Stanted 12:05 Pm Time Stanted 12:05 Pm Regarding I give the following out master of 1200P An Asit. Scout master was a L The Spring of 1984, bout Two years. During L. For About 6 mouths
After being Advised by I STATEMENT given To him be SEXUAL Abuse Claimed by him, STATEMENT - I have been the Sc 15 fore the past 3 years and for 3 years preior To that. Scout in This Troop up until he had been in the Troop for a This Time I had been his P.A. This is designed like a big 620Th.	Time Started 12:05 Pm Time Started 12:05 Pm Regarding I give the following out marter of Troop an Asit. Scout master was a L The Spring of 1984, bout Two years. During L. for About 6 mouths we program, I Took
After being Advised by STATEMENT GIVEN TO him by SEXUAL Abuse Claimed by him, STATEMENT - I have been the So 15 fore the past 3 years and for 3 years preiore To that. Scout in This Troop up unti he had been in the Troop for a This Time I had been his P.A.	Time Stanted 12:05 Pm Inv. Holly of a Regarding I give the following out master of Troop An Asit. Scout master WAS A L The Spring of 1984, bout Two years. During L. For About 6 mouths Lee program, I Took Scouts on Several

· Iloyes, Thomas E DATE 10/3/85 the IST on The fall of 1983 And Again in Spring of 1984 I had placed my hand on prime parts. This Took place during A bed check when I would check To see if each scout was alright. I have never performed oxal sex will on any occasion. I Know That it is wrong To have sexual contact with any of The La Regards To The incident in February 1985 AT my parents house, were I have an Apartment, had came to my house reflex . A complete out door Activity, The Klondike Derby, Computer, Was Real Tixed and falling Asleep on the bed, his pants and socks were with and we removed them to keep from getting the bed wet. He didn't have sex with the disting man present wife, and his under pant were not removed. I were praced & blanket over him, he slept About Two hours and I Took him home.

I have Read This STATEMENT and it is the Truth To the best of my knowledge.

CAST ITEM 2- Mones & Royse

Angew Hely

Ending Time 12:34P

May 3, 1985 3:40PM

Ashland Detention Facility
Town of Ashland
County of Chemung
State of New York

This is a statement given to Investigator JOSEPH W. HOLLY, of the , born on New York State Police by me, Elmira, New York. I , formerly living at give this statement to Investigator HOLLY of my own free will and without promise or threat, and I know that it is against the law to give false information to the police. I am presently a resident of the where I have been since 05/02/85 as I have been on probation and I had violated one of the conditions of my probation; that being that I must attend school regularly. My Probation Officer's name is THOMAS GENERAS. This statement is given in the presence of STEPHEN M. SANO, Supervisor of Detention at the Facility, in his office. On 05/07/85 I discussed the following information with a staff member at the facility ANN MILLIKEN, and I told her that on four different occasions I had been sexually molested while a member of the Boy Scouts. I decided to give this information to somebody after recently seeing articles on television about sexual abuse. Again on this date, 05/08/85, I repeated this information to STEPHEN SANO.

In the Fall of 1983, I do not remember the exact date, I was with about nine boys as a member of the Boy Scout Troop from Emmanuel Episcopal Church, Troop 15, at a campgrounds called Sarah Wells; I am not sure of the location. Our Boy Scout Leader in this troop's name is TOM NOYES. I was asleep in the middle of the night inside a cabin, when I felt someone put their hand inside of my pants and they fondled me for several minutes, during which time nothing was said. I was able to open my eyes and see that the person that was doing this to me was our leader, TOM NOYES.

In early spring, in 1984 on a week-end, I was camping with the same troop on Draght Hill in a cabin owned by Troop 15. Again, in the middle of the night I felt someone put their hand in my pants. I had been asleep, but as I awoke I was able to see that again this was TOM NOYES. Again nothing was said during the time he was fondling my privates, or afterwards.

About a month later in 1984, while camping in a tent at Roricks Glen in the middle of the night while I was sleeping, someone entered my tent and again stuck their hand into my pants. After a few minutes this person removed my pants and performed oral sex on me. I was able to see this again was our lead TOM NOYES. This person performed oral sex until I had an ejaculation, and again there was no conversation.

In early February, 1985, I do not remember the exact date, I was invited to TOM NOYES apartment, which is located in his mother's cellar someplace in West Elmira. I don't know the exact address but it is near Apartments. I had gone there to be assisted by NOYES as he was helping me with my school work and we were working on a computer that I needed for a merit badge in scouting. Later that evening I had fallen asleep in the chair. I don't how long I had been asleep but I was awakened by both TOM NOYES and his girlfriend, REGINA ARNOLD, who is a deli clerk at Top's Market. She had been at this same apartment that evening helping me and TOM. They woke me up and took me to a bed where they undressed me. REGINA also undressed and she had intercourse with me on the bed, as TOM was watching. After this was over, nothing was said and I was not threatened against telling anyone.

I have been a member of Troop 15 for about three years and during this time we have gone on campouts once each month. During these camp outs I know of no occasion that any other boy/s/ was sexually approached by NOYES. Other members of Troop 15 that I know by name are as follows:

I have been asked by Investigator HOLLY if anybody other than TOM NOYES has ever approached me for any sexual activity. In the Month of August, 1983, and against in August 1984, I was traveling with my father, who was working for a fair in the State of Massachusetts. At this time a man I do not know and cannot describe approached me and tried to encourage me into sexual activity. I refused this man and nothing ever happened.

I have been asked by Investigator HOLLY if I know the difference between telling the truth and telling a lie. I know that it is wrong to tell a lie; I have told lies in the past, but none of this information that I am giving today is a lie, and it is the truth to the best of my knowledge. I also know that it is against the law to sign a statement containing any false information.

WITNESSES:

Page 2 of 2

No 28-501

NION AFFEICATION